information on any warning applicable to the Subject Locations (“New Warnings”), the Parties agree 

that the New Warnings may be used in place of the warnings set forth in section 3.1 and/or may take 

any other steps or measures to comply with any applicable regulations. 

4. MONETARY RELIEF 

4.1 Civil Penalty. Defendant shall pay a total of Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($18.000.00) 

as a Civil Penalty in accordance with this Section. The Civil Penalty payment shall be allocated in 

accordance with California Health & Safety Code §§ 25249.12(c)(1) and (d), with 75% of the Civil 

Penalty remitted to OEHHA and the remaining 25% of the Civil Penalty remitted to Eden.

[...]

Penalty payments shall be delivered to the addresses identified in § 4.3, below.  

4.2  Date for Payment of Civil Penalty. Within 15 (15) days of the Effective Date, Defendant 

shall issue two separate checks for the Civil Penalty payment: (a) one check made payable to 

“OEHHA” in the amount of Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars] ($13,500.00); and (b) one 

check made payable to “Ramy Eden” in the amount of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($4,500.00). 

4.3 Payment Procedures. 

(a) Issuance of Payments. Payments shall be delivered as follows: 

(i) The Civil Penalty payment owed to Eden shall be delivered to the 

address set forth in Eden’s IRS Form W-9; 

(ii) The Civil Penalty payment owed to OEHHA shall be delivered

[...]

executing this Consent Judgment, Eden shall provide IRS W-9 forms for each of the 

following payees: 

(i) “Ramy Eden”; 

(ii) “Jarrett Charo APC” (EIN: 84-2408511); and 

(iii) “Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment” (EIN:  68-

0284486) .  

4.4 Attorney’s Fees and Costs. Defendant shall pay a total of Fifteen Thousand Dollars 

($15,000.00) to Plaintiff’s counsel, Jarrett Charo APC, which is entitled to attorney’s fees and costs 

incurred by it in this action for, including, without limitation, investigating potential violations, 

bringing this matter to Defendant’s attention, prosecuting this action in court, and negotiating a 

settlement in the public interest. Within fifteen (15) days of the Effective Date, Defendant shall issue 

one check payable to “Jarrett Charo APC” in the amount of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) 

and deliver it to the address identified in § 7.1(a), below. 

5. CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED 

5.1 This Consent Judgment is a full, final and binding resolution between Plaintiff on 

behalf of himself and all of the People of the State of California in the public interest, and Defendant